
   
 

The Board of Adjustments meeting will be held in the Weber County Commission Chambers, in the Weber Center,1st Floor, 
2380 Washington Blvd., Ogden, Utah. 

& 
Zoom Video Conferencing at the following link https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81137866679   Meeting ID: 811 3786 6679 

 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing auxiliary services for these meetings should call the 

Weber County Planning Commission at 801-399-8761 

               BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

MEETING AGENDA 

Thursday, April 28, 2022 
    4:30 p.m. 

 

 Pledge of Allegiance 

 Roll Call 

  
Regular Agenda Items 
 
 
1. Minutes: November 4, 2021 
 
2. BOA 2021-09: A request for a 53-foot variance (leaving a 22-foot setback) to the 75-foot stream corridor setback 
requirement from a year-round stream on a lot of record located at 3390 N 5100 E, in Eden to allow for the construction of 
a single-family residence. Staff Presenter: Scott Perkes 
 
 
 
 Adjournment 
 
 
 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81137866679


November 4, 2021 
 

Draft  

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS 

Minutes of the Board of Adjustments meeting of November 4, 2021, held in the Weber County Commission Chamber, 2380 

Washington Blvd.  Floor 1, Ogden UT at 4:30 pm & via Zoom Video Conferencing. 

 

Member Present: Jannette Borklund – Chair 

   Bryce Froerer 

   Rex Mumford 

   Laura Warburton 

 

Staff Present: Rick Grover, Planning Director; Steve Burton, Principle Planner; Scott Perks, Planner; Brandon Quinney, Legal 

Counsel; Courtlan Erickson, Legal Counsel; June Nelson, Secretary 

 

 Pledge of Allegiance  

 Roll Call 

 

 

1. Minutes: September 16, 2021: minutes for September 16, 2021 were approved as presented. 

MOTION: Bryce Froerer moves to approve the minutes as presented. Rex Mumford Seconds. Motion carries (4-0) Minutes 

were approved as presented.  

 

2. BOA 2021-10: Consideration of an appeal on the Planning Division decision to deny a land use permit based on the County 

Stream Corridor Setback Requirements  Applicant: Scott Bracken; Staff Presenter: Steve Burton  

This appeal was accepted by the Planning Division on August 12, 2021. The appellant asserts that the 

Planning Division erred in denying a land use permit for a dwelling. The Planning Division issued a written 

decision explaining the denial on July 27, 2021. The written decision (Exhibit A) states that the decision to 

deny was based on the owner's site plan which showed the home 50 feet to the stream classified by the 

county as year-round. Year-round streams, under LUC 104-28-2, have a setback of 75 feet, in which no 

structures can be built. 

 
The appellant's narrative and supplemental information are included in the staff report as Exhibit B. 

 
The stream setback ordinance (LUC 104-28-2) and adopted stream corridor map are included as Exhibit C. 

 
The appellant did not include the original proposed site plan in their appeal narrative. Planning Staff has 

added the original proposed site plan as Exhibit D. 

 

Planner Steve Burton states that the stream is considered year round. Applicant claims that the stream is 

not year round Steve Burton states that the county uses a map that shows the streams and if they are 

year round, seasonal or a river. The map show this this is a year round stream. Laura Warburton askes if 

there are any grandfather provisions for this property. Steve Burton says that this property does not 

qualify. Jannette Borklund states that exceptions have been made for other land owners in the area. Rex 

Mumford said that this property has been before the Board of Adjustments before for a variance for 

another reason. Jannette Borklund asks what the difference is between a stream and canal. Planning 

states that the County considers this a year round stream. Attorney Brandon Quinney reminds the Board 

that they are the final arbiters of the definition of words.  
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The applicants attorney (Mr. Hammond) states that the definition of year round as something that 

happens continuous through the year. This is a channel to move water to a reservoir, not a year round 

stream, but an irrigation facility. There is no water in the channel year round. It was dug to convey water 

from the stream to the reservoir. The owner of the canal say that water can’t flow November 1-February 

28.  Wolf creek has no right to the water during that period.  This is not a stream. Year round is not 

defined by the county. There is a map that was put together by the engineers that identifies each 

waterway.  Staff is bound by the ordinance. The Board of Adjustments is not bound. Your job is to 

interpret.  No water is in the channel year round.  

 

Bryce Froerer asks if there is a year round stream nearby. Attorney for applicant states that from what the 

irrigation company says, there is one nearby, but this is a diversion area not a year round stream. 

Applicant states that there is not an engineer or anyone from the water company to testify. Rex Mumford 

says that in the correspondent it says that the water company does not have a right to the water for a 

period of time. Not that the water is cut off. Attorney for applicant suggest to table the discussion until 

we can hear from an irrigation person. Laura Warburton asks Mr. Bracken how many feet do you need. 

Mr. Bracken says that when he purchased the lot county records said 50 feet was the setback. When he 

applied for a permit, he found out that it was 75 feet. He states that this was hidden information. He did 

look this up himself. Ms. Warburton says that this was not hidden, but just that he didn’t find it. She also 

asks how big is the house that he intends to build. Mr. Bracken says that ii is 2200 square feet. Not very 

big. The lot is an odd shape. Which is why the variance is being requested. Mr Bracken states the stream 

has been dry since March 1, up until the first of this month (November). It is shut off. It was shut off 

earlier this year because it was a dry year.  There is a physical barrier that shuts off the water. The 

subdivision was approved in 2003. All the neighbors who built earlier have 50 foot variance. New 

properties have a 75 foot variance. Planner Steve Burton states that the overlay zone impacts the 

property differently than it did in 2003. Chair Borklund asks if other properties did get the 75 foot 

variance. Steve Burton says that he doesn’t know, but could probably look it up. He is not sure how 

relevant it is for the Land Use Permit. Applicant says the property next door belongs to his brother and is 

50 feet. No other questions.  

 

Board member Froerer motions to close the meeting so the Board can go into a “quasi-judicial 

deliberation” to discuss the matter. Motion is seconded by Rex Mumford. All vote in favor of the closed 

deliberation.  

 

The Board of Adjustment returns to chambers and Bryce Froerer motions to open the meeting. Laura 

Warburton seconds the motion to open the meeting. All vote in favor.  

 

Chairman Borklund asks if there are any motions. Rex Mumford motions to deny the appeal, affirming 

that the county staff did not err in decision and accept the engineering map that shows this as a year 

round stream. Laura Warburton seconds the motion. Laura Warburton votes yes, Rex Mumford votes 

yes, Bryce Froerer votes yes. Chair Borklund votes yes. Motion carries 4-0. 

 

3. BOA 2020-04: Consideration and action on a request for a 15-foot variance from the rear 
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yard setback in the FR-1 zone. Applicant: Doug Neilson, Staff Presenter: Scott Perkes 

 

The applicant has submitted a second UPDATED variance request for a rear yard setback on a 

nonconforming and irregularly shaped lot in the FR-1 Zone (see Exhibit A). This second updated request is 

for a 15-foot variance from the rear yard setback to allow for a 15-foot setback on a reconfigured one-

lot subdivision. Previously the applicant had requested an 11-foot variance from the side yard setback 

as well as a 19-foot variance from the rear yard setback for one of the lots in a proposed 3-lot subdivision. 

These originally requested variances were granted by the Board of Adjustment during the June 11, 

2020 meeting (see Exhibit B). 

 
Following the approval of the side and rear yard setback variances, the applicant proceeded to plat 

the originally proposed 3-lot subdivision. However, during review of the subdivision, the Weber-

Morgan Health Department found that only one 20,000 sq. ft. minimum lot size could be 

accommodated due to septic permitting constraints. Accordingly, the applicant reconfigured the 

property into a single lot, rather than 3 smaller lots. This one-lot subdivision was approved and 

recorded in August of 2021. 

 
Since the original variance requests were granted under a three-lot subdivision configuration, the 

applicant has been asked by the Planning Division to resubmit an updated variance request to 

accommodate a reduced rear yard setback that will be needed to accommodate a single-family 

residence on the revised 1-lot subdivision. The applicant submitted an alternative request for just 19-

foot variance to the rear-yard setback on the single-lot subdivision. This alternative request was tabled 

during the Board's September 16, 2021 meeting to allow the applicant to explore additional 

adjustments to the final placement of the proposed single-family home. The applicant has since 

worked with their septic designer and pushed the home as far east as possible on the lot while still 

fitting the septic system components adjacent and in front of the home. This reconfiguration exercise 

allowed the home to be 15-feet away from the rear property line rather than the previous 11-feet. 

 

Scott Perks says that applicant is required to use a modern septic system and plated a single lot 

subdivision.  

Now that it is a single lot, we can request a variance for rear year setback.  A 15 foot variance. Rex 

Mumford asks if the Forest Service objects to how close it is to the river. Is the north property line the 

river bank or a setback?  Scott Perks states that the required setback is 30 feet. The Health Department 

is most concerned about the placement of the septic system, not the home. Rex Mumford asks if the 

drawing is acceptable to the Health Department. Scott Perks says that he assumes that it is acceptable. 

Plat is recorded.  

 

 

Applicant Doug Neilson says that the home is just over 2000 square foot footprint. Home setbacks 

were moved to the east to provide more room for a yard. Drain field needed to be 5 foot away from 

the home and also needs room for the tanks.   Rex Mumford asks about measurements on the rear 

property line.  Applicant says that it was measured from the front east spot.  Rex Mumford says that 

the property was an eyesore and is now much improved. The applicant states that he could have used 

grandfather status. He gave up the grandfather status in order to clean up the property. All the 
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neighbors have thanked us.  

 

Chair Borklund as if there was any public comment. There was none.  

 

Rex Mumford motions to approve the variance and include all of the staff findings.  Bryce Froerer 

seconds the motion. All vote in favor 4-0.  

 

4. BOA 2021-11: Consideration of an appeal of several permits issued by Weber County 

including a Weber County Stormwater Construction Activity Permit, Building 

Permit Number 21U388, and Land Use Permit LUP232-2021. Applicant: Angelika 

Spaey; Staff Presenter: Steve Burton 

 

 

Bryce Froerer needs to recuse himself because the attorney for the applicant is in the 

same office as he is.  

 

Courtlan Erickson, attorney for the County, would like to make a motion to dismiss the 

appeal for lack of subject matter jurisdiction. Only the Land Use Permit appeal applies to 

the Board of Adjustments.  12-2 of the code establishes different chapters and other 

mechanisms of appeal. Two of the appeals should be dismissed because this Board 

does not have authority under the ordinance.  The Land Use Permit appeal should be 

dismissed because the appeal was untimely. The facts show that the Land Use Permit 

was issued July 14, 2021. The appeal was governed by Weber County Code 102-3-4A4 

which says all appeals to the Board of Adjustments shall be filed with the Planning 

Division not more than 15 calendar days after the date of the written decision of the land 

use authority. The appeal was filed on August 26, which was more than 40 days after 

the written decision was issued. For those reasons the County asserts that is was 

untimely.  It is expected that the appellant will probably have arguments potentially that 

the appeal date was extended or the time didn’t start running until a later date. If the 

Board denies, then the County requests a chance to rebut. Additionally, if the Board 

ends up deciding to deny this motion to dismiss then staff would request the opportunity 

to discuss the merits of the appeal itself. To talk about the record and to go over that.For 

now we believe that this is straight forward and should be dismissed because of lack of 

jurisdiction on two of the appeals, that don’t belong to the Board of Adjustments and lack 

of timeliness of the appeal that would belong to the Board of Adjustments.  

 

Chair Borklund asks if this is just based on timing. Mr Erickson says yes. He also stated 

that he is here representing the County Planning Division that made the decision on the 

land use permit.  He feels that he can motion to dismiss. Laura Warburton asks if he is 

here also doing the staff report. Mr Erickson says that he is just here about the request 

for the dismissal. Steve Burton is available for any questions on the staff report. Chair 

Borklund asks if the applicant was informed that she had missed the 15 days to file. The 

attorney did not know. The ordinance is clear.  

 

Zane Froerer, attorney for the applicant states that the County ordinance says that the 

appeal must be filed within 15 days. The problem is that the county ordinance have to 
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give way to due process. In the Utah Court of Appeals in Fox verses Park City has said 

that the appeals process begins when the agreed party have actual or constructive 

notice that a permit has been issued. They have 15 days after they know or should 

know. The 15 days started when my client saw her neighbor digging a hole in their yard. 

Within 15 days of that hole being dug, we filed our appeal. The appeal was timely. These 

is nothing that the ordinance can do to override that fact. We filed as soon as we had 

constructive notice. In the staff report they indicate that they published on Frontier. As if 

that somehow gave a notice.  The Supreme Court said you have to have some kind of 

actual notice. The court went on to say the Utah Code does not require municipalities to 

provide notice to neighboring land owners that a building permit has been issued. Thus, 

neighboring land owners do not receive actual notice of the permits issued. Additionally 

neighboring land owners often do not receive constructive notice until construction 

begins. And generally if a party does not receive actual notice of the issuant of the 

permit, The party receives constructive notice that a building permit has been issued 

when construction begins. A party must not only have notice that a building permit has 

been issued, but must also have knowledge of the fact that formed the basis of the 

parties objection to the permit before the appeal period begins. The argument that you 

just heard is without merit. It should be rejected. When my client saw the construction 

started, that when she finally had notice. The Planning Staff have not provided any 

evidence that they sent her personal notice, that they mailed her any notice. In fact, we 

were told when I went on Frontier to find this project, I couldn’t find it. I had to be sent a 

special link to find this project.  We were told that was because the County allowed the 

land owner to file it confidentially. So even if it was published on Frontier, even if that 

was some kind of notice. The question that I would have with the County if it was filed 

confidentially, how is my client supposed to know that there is a land use permit? So the 

County’s position is, we are going to issue a land use permit. We are not going to tell 

you that we issued a permit, but within 15 days of issuance, your opportunity to appeal is 

gone. That’s literally their position. That is in direct conflict with the law. Let me next 

address the scope of what can be reviewed. In their Staff Report they say only a land 

use permit is considered a land use decision reviewable by the Board of Adjustments. 

Once again going to the law, the Supreme Court from my prior reading was address a 

building permit. A building permit is considered a land use decision. In fact, Weber 

County’s building permits have been treated as land use permits in the past. You may be 

familiar with a case (Green V Brown) from a few years ago where we were challenging a 

building permit. We brought it before this body. That eventually went into the court 

system. I don’t have to go to case law. I can go to the County’s own ordinance. By their 

own ordinance they have eliminated this Board of Appeals from even being able to 

consider these building permits on the issue that we are here for today. Weber County 

code section 1-10-2 which does not limit the definition of land use decisions to a land 

use permit. Nor does it exclude building permits or storm water construction, it simply 

means that this is the definition of land use decision. A decision applying a state or 

county land use code to an application required by the land use code made by a person 

or body authorized by the land use code to make the decision. So there are a couple of 

elements there. One, they are applying the land use code. Two, the body that is 

authorized to make the decision. Those are the two operative facts that we are going to 

be looking at.to decide if this is a land use decision. If it is a land use decision, this is the 

board who reviews land use decisions. Section 12-2-5, powers and authority. This is 
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powers and authority of the Board of Appeals. It is right here plain as day in their 

ordinance.  The Board of Appeals shall have power and authority to hear and decide 

appeals of orders, decisions or determinations made by the county building official 

relative to the application and interpretation of the above cited technical codes, to 

determine the suitability of alternate materials and methods of installation and as 

otherwise authorized or limited in those codes.  The question is what are those codes? 

The codes are the international building code, international fire code, and the wildland 

urban interface code. The land use code is not within their jurisdiction. So if the building 

permit decision touches upon the land use code and the application of the land use 

code, this is the board. It is not the Board of Appeals. The Board of Appeals jurisdiction 

is narrowly limited to building construction practices. What the Board of Appeals is 

dealing with is did you use the right material. It does not deal with setbacks, zoning and 

other land use issues. The issuance of the building permit is a land use decision. The 

inspections that happen underneath the building permit to make sure that the 

construction is going along according to these technical codes, that goes to the Board of 

Appeals. That is the difference between the Board of Appeals and the Board of 

Adjustments. CLUDMA (County Land Use Development and Management Act) is the 

overarching statute that authorizes the county to exercise this land use authority. 

CLUDMA is consistent with this ordinance. It states “Only a decision in which a land use 

authority has applied a land use regulation to a particular land use application, person or 

persons may be appealed to an appeal authority. Further shows that if it is a land use 

decision, it goes to the land use appeal authority. We have already established that the 

Board of Appeals is not a land use appeal authority. The Board of Appeals have no 

authority over land use regulations. It’s authority extends to technical building, codes and 

practices. The Land Use code determine if the building can be built at all. This appeal is 

challenging the original land use approval not the building materials. In conclusion, this 

appeal has nothing to do with any of those codes, the technical codes. Not within the 

scope of the building official, or the Board of Appeals. Rather the issuance of the 

building permit that authorized the proposed construction to commence. It is a land use 

decision involving the application of the county land use code to lot 23 at the subdivision. 

 

No questions from the Board of Adjustments.   

 

Courtlan Erickson. I would like to start with the last argument that was made. County 

Code 12-2-3 is broad. It says that any person adversely affected by any decision of the 

county building official must petition the board of appeals for a review of the decision 

within 30 days from the date the decision is final. Our position is as it states that any 

person adversely affected by any decision of the county building official goes before that 

other board of appeals.  That power and authority in 12-2-5 those specific things are 

included among the power and authority, it does not say that the board of appeals shall 

not have power and authority to hear and decide appeals only of the following. That can 

be read as , a, specific numeration of the some of the powers of the board of appeals. 

Our position is that it would not be limited. The general rule for appealing in 12-2-3, is 

what would be listed or what would be appropriate here, any person adversely affected 

by any decision the county building official goes to that other board of appeals. 

 

Rex Mumford asks if there any board of appeals. Courtlan Erickson states that it is set 



November 4, 2021 
 

Draft  

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS 

up by the ordinance. This talks about who serves on that board. Are they set up or do 

they function? I do not know. It is established by ordinance. The state law does allow the 

county to set up multiple appeal authority for different types of things. Board Members 

clarify information about the Board of Appeals.  No other questions about the two 

appeals. 

 

Courtlan Erickson address the Board about the timing. Counsel raised a case of Fox v 

Park City. It dealt with a code that did not include a specific triggering event for when the 

appeal period will begin. They decided that the section at issue in that appeal, “We must 

now determine when the appeal period begins. Section 10-9A-704 is ambiguous on this 

point. The plain language of the statute provides that an adversely effected party shall 

have 10 calendar days to appeal to an appeal authority, but does not provide the 

triggering event that commences the 10 day period. We conclude that section 10-9A-704 

does not provide a triggering event for the 10 day appeal period. We must determine 

what commences the appeal period. We join other courts in concluding that the interest 

of both the permit holder and the neighboring land owners are best balanced by the rule 

that the appeal period begins when the aggrieved party has actual or constructive 

knowledge of the issuance of the permit.”  That is what counsel referred to. If they don’t 

have actual knowledge then their appeal period doesn’t start until they have actual 

knowledge. That was because the statue did not provide a triggering event for the 

beginning of the appeal period. In contrast, our case is dealing with Weber County Code, 

Section 102-3-4, subsection A4 which says “All appeals to the Board of Adjustments, 

shall be filed with the Planning Division not more than 15 calendar days after the date of 

the written decision of the land use authority. That part was missing in the statute of Fox 

V Park City. Our case has a triggering event. It is the date of the written decision of the 

land use authority. Since the code is clear, It would be improper for a court or the Board 

of Adjustments to get into that balancing of interest and all the policy considerations. The 

courts have stated that when a statute or ordinance is clear, the plain language governs. 

In our case, the language is plain. It is clear. The appeal period starts to run when a 

written decision is issued, and there are 15 calendar days to appeal. There are many 

other cases that talk about that. If you look at the staff report, it states in a declaration by 

Angelika Spaey (page 16 of 186, paragraph 8) on July 20 2021, “  I did not hear that they 

were planning to build without HOA approval because Steve Burton had approved their 

plan.”  

She knew the building was moving forward. In Paragraph 9 also states that she knew 

that building was happening 7-28-21. August 12 would be the latest. This appeal was not 

filed until August 26, 2021. The County’s position is that was untimely. The County has 

no responsibility to alert neighbors of building permits being issued.  

 

The Board states that they do not make decisions on HOAs. Attorney Brandon Quinney 

says that we should give attorney Froerer a chance to rebut.  

 

Attorney Froerer, the distinction in Fox is irrelevant. The court held that the party has to 

have actual constructive notice. It has nothing to do with a triggering mechanism. Fifteen 

days is a notice requirement. Nothing in the ordinance says that the board has to rush 

this decision. Evidence that they county provided is not constructive notice that a 

building permit has been issued. We don’t know what was discussed by the HOA and 
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the land use applicant. My client wasn’t there. She thought that the HOA was taking care 

of it. If the board dismisses this, it will go to court. This is black letter law. My client gets 

actual notice. They don’t have to mail her notice. That could be up to the land owner. 

There are many ways to get constructive notice. One is construction. Or you could post 

a sign on your property. It may not be the counties obligation to do that, but if a party 

gets a land use permit and then waits 6 months before anything happens, does that 

mean that the affected property owners have no right to appeal if they had no idea that it 

happened. If the Board adopts the County’s interpretation, not only will it be violating 

Utah Supreme Court law, it will be setting up scenarios where that’s exactly what would 

happen. A party can get a land use permit, and months down the road, the first 

indications are made that a permit has been issued are physical indication giving 

someone constructive notice. Only then would people around that property be aware of 

what’s going on. Under the County’s interpretation of the ordinance regarding the 

elements of due process,  Under Brigham Young v Tremco  everyone is entitled to due 

process, including my client. CLUDMA requires this Board to respect my client’s right to 

due process. 17-27A-706 each appeal authority shall conduct each appeal and variance 

request as described by the ordinance. Each appeal authority shall respect the due 

process right of each of the participants. Due process features meaningful notice. An 

opportunity to be heard and a process of inquire upon the facts and the law prior to 

rendering a decision. None of that has been met here. My client never got meaningful 

notice until they started digging the hole. Once they started digging the hole, my client 

filed her appeal within 15 days. A dismissal would be improper where the county is 

arguing meaningful notice is not required. What meaningful notice is provided to 

adversely affected property holders?  

 

Rex Mumford asks if the client was aware of on July 14. Attorney Froerer states that his 

client was aware that the land owner was trying to get building permits. She was aware 

that they were in the process. Her understanding was that the applicant at the time was 

working with the HOA to get HOA approval to build. She was not involved in that. She 

was letting the HOA carry that out. I think that was on the 20th (July 20, 2021). On the 

20th she was told that Mr Burton has approved their plans. I don’t know what that means. 

There are several steps to getting a land use permit. She did not know that there was a 

land use permit at that time.  

Rex Mumford asks if that was a direct discussion with Mr Burton. The applicant Angelika Spaey 

states that she was told by the HOA that they had gotten approval by the County over the objections 

of (not understandable) due to size and proximity to my property. Laura Warburton asks if she 

called at that time when you heard that. Did you make the effort to call and find out if there was a 

permit? On the statement from the attorney on July you say that you had heard that they were 

planning to build without HOA approval. MS Spaey states that she was in constant contact with Mr 

Burton. Mr Burton instructed her to look on Frontier. Everyone looked on Frontier and it was listed as 

confidential. Laura Warburton asks if Ms. Spaey called to tell Mr Burton that it was listed as 

confidential, that you could not tell. Ms. Spacey says that she did not know who to call. How to go 

through a process.  I did what I could to seek counsel, but due to Covid, people were not available. 

Ms Warburton says that Mr Burton was available by phone. Ms. Spaey states that Mr Burton would 

tell her to look at Frontier. Ms Spaey says that she was told to work with the HOA. Mr Mumford says 

that it appears according to the record that the client knew that the permit had been issued. Mr 

Froerer says that they must have constructive notice. A party must not only have notice that a 
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building permit has been issued, but must also have knowledge of the fact that formed the basis of 

the parties objection to the permit before the appeal period begins. This Board is faced with a tough 

decision. The Board needs to determine weather the appeal period began when the permit was 

issued, or on July 20, or when digging began. Those are the three choices that the Board really has. 

Which one has meaningful notice? The Board says that this is due process. We are only discussing 

if this appeal is timely. Attorney Froerer states that the County is trying to avoid the merit, the 

substance of the case.  If it is not timely, my client has waved her right to challenge that. The county 

staff did not provide some of our information. One was even submitted on Frontier. You do not have 

all the facts. There is no record. There is a balance. The Board is going to determine that this is 

untimely, the Board would need to specify the basis of facts as to why they made the decision. I do 

think that the County ordinance is flawed in light of Supreme Court findings. Ms Warburton states 

that for us, we are here to interpret the code. Mr Froerer says to remember that you have to honor 

due process.  

 

Attorney Quinney says that we do have an applicant whose attorney is present and asks if the Board 

would like to hear from this person. I would suggest that the Board allow this person (attorney for 

Heidi Christiansen-land owner). Ms Christensen refers to her attorney for now. She may have a 

comment later.  

 

Attorney for Heidi Christensen, Lincoln Hobbs, 466 E 500 S SLC, UT. I represent property owners 

and building permit holder. I have looked at the Fox case. I agree with the County’s interpretation of 

that case. You have to appeal within 15 days of the issuance.  Constructive is when the person 

knows or should know of an action and they have to take action. The reason that you have 

constructive notice is the flip side of what Mr Froerer said. If you don’t have the requirement of 

constructive notice, you could have a developer or contractor receive a permit, wait a reasonable 

period of time, start constructing, expend considerable amounts constructing, which my client 

actually did. Then somebody comes forth and appeals. It is the flip side.  The contractor is delayed 

by virtue of the lack of appeal. In this case, the constructive verses actual knowledge isn’t even an 

issue because as has been pointed out, Ms Spaey says that on July 20, she heard that my clients 

were planning to build without HOA approval because Steve Burton had approved their plan. She 

knew as of July 20, she had actual notice by her own admission, as of July 20 that my client had 

been approved, that Steve Burton had told her that and she acknowledges that.  

 

No comments from Heidi Christensen. Brandon Quinney states that there is one neighbor who would 

like to speak. Mr Erickson objects to neighbors commenting unless it has something to do with the 

timeless issue. Otherwise, it would be irrelevant to the timeliness issue.  

 

Rex Mumford makes a motion to close for a closed session. Laura Warburton seconds the motion. 

All vote in favor. This is to adjourn for private discussion and deliberation.  

 

Laura Warburton moves to open the meeting again. Rex Mumford seconds the 

motion. All vote in favor 3-0.  

 

 

  Rex Mumford make a motion on BOA 2021-11: Consideration of an appeal of several permits. 

My motion is as follows,    The Board of Adjustments does not have the jurisdiction to look at 
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Weber County storm water construction activity permit, or building permit as an appeal 

authority.  I would move that we dismiss both of those on the fact that we do not have authority 

to consider either of those. On the third one, the land use permit, which we do have authority to 

consider an appeal, I would move that we dismiss the appeal based upon the fact that it was, in 

fact, untimely filed by the actual statute which would be 15 days, literal or even if we go from the 

point that the applicant was aware, on approximately July 20. In both cases, they did not meet 

the 15 days.  I would move that under both circumstances, it was untimely filed and to dismiss.   
Rex Mumford seconds the motion. Laura Warburton votes yes, Rex Mumford votes yes, 

Jannette Borklund votes yes. All vote yes, 3-0. 

 

Laura Warburton motions to adjourn. Rex Mumford seconds. All vote yes. Meeting 

is adjourned 

 

 

Adjourn 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

          June Nelson 
  Lead Office Specialist 



11-4-2021 Board of Adjustments 

 

Draft  

 

   

 



   
 

The Board of Adjustments meeting will be held in the Weber County Commission Chambers, in the Weber Center,1st Floor, 
2380 Washington Blvd., Ogden, Utah. 

& 
Zoom Video Conferencing at the following link https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81137866679   Meeting ID: 811 3786 6679 

 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing auxiliary services for these meetings should call the 

Weber County Planning Commission at 801-399-8761 

               BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

MEETING AGENDA 

Thursday, April 28, 2022 
    4:30 p.m. 

 

 Pledge of Allegiance 

 Roll Call 

  
Regular Agenda Items 
 
 
1. Minutes: November 4, 2021 
 
2. BOA 2021-09: A request for a 53-foot variance (leaving a 22-foot setback) to the 75-foot stream corridor setback 
requirement from a year-round stream on a lot of record located at 3390 N 5100 E, in Eden to allow for the construction of 
a single-family residence. Staff Presenter: Scott Perkes 
 
 
 
 Adjournment 
 
 
 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81137866679
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Synopsis 

Application Information 
Application Request: A request for a 53-foot variance (leaving a 22-foot setback) to the 75-foot stream corridor 

setback requirement from a year-round stream on a lot of record located at 3390 N 5100 E, 
in Eden to allow for the construction of a single-family residence. 

Agenda Date: Thursday, April 28, 2022 
Applicant: Mark and Angelina Grant (Applicant & Owner) 
File Number: BOA2021-09 

Property Information 
Approximate Address: 3390 N 5100 E, Eden, UT 84310 
Project Area: 1.1 acres 
Zoning: Agricultural Valley 3 (AV-3) 
Existing Land Use: Lot of Record, Residential 
Proposed Land Use: Residential 
Parcel ID: 22-021-0033 
Township, Range, Section: T7N, R1E, Section 27, NW 

Adjacent Land Use 
North: Vacant South: Residential 
East: Vacant West:  Vacant 

Staff Information 
Report Presenter: Scott Perkes 
 sperkes@co.weber.ut.us 
 801-399-8772 
Report Reviewer: SB 

Applicable Codes 

 Title 102 (Administration) Chapter 3 (Board of Adjustment) 
 Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 2 (Agricultural Zones) 
 Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 28 (Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands) Section 2 (Stream Corridors, Wetlands, and Shorelines) 

Development History 

County records indicate that the subject property contains a single-family dwelling that was constructed in 1900 (highlighted 
in blue in Exhibit D). Records also indicate that the property boundaries match those which were present in 1966 when zoning 
was enacted in the Ogden Valley. These two pieces of information allowed the County to classify the parcel as a “Lot of 
Record” per the land use code definition of LUC Sec. 101-2-13 resulting in the issuance of a Notice of Buildable Parcel (see 
Exhibit E) 

On December 5, 2005, the Board of County Commissioners adopted Ordinance 2005-19, which established river and stream 
corridor setback requirements (see Exhibit F). Per this Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands ordinance and its associated map of 
stream corridors (see Exhibit B), a “Stream” or “Braided Stream” is depicted traversing the subject property from its 
northwestern boundary through to its southeastern boundary. 

Due to this encumbrance, the applicant submitted a request to the Board of Adjustment on June 23, 2021 for a 53-foot 
variance (leaving a 22-foot setback) to the 75-foot stream corridor setback (see Exhibit A). 

Background and Project Summary 

The applicant is requesting this variance to facilitate the placement of a new single-family detached home and detached 
garage on the lot. The existing home built in 1900 is proposed to remain on the property and will be converted into an art 
studio or storage shed. 

 
Staff Report to the Weber County Board of Adjustment 

Weber County Planning Division 
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The special circumstance on the property that is driving this variance request is the unique path that this stream runs through 
the middle of the historical lot of record. Per the Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands ordinance, this stream requires a 75-foot 
setback from its high water mark, thus creating a large encumbrance on the property. 

The Land Use Code (Sec. 104-28-2(b)(1)), states the following regarding stream corridor setbacks:  

No structure, accessory structure, road, or parking area shall be built within the required setback from a river or 
stream as measured from the high water mark of the river or stream. The high water mark shall be determined by 
the Weber County engineer. The areas within the setback shall be maintained in a manner that protects the quality 
of water in the river or stream and the habitat of native vegetation and wildlife along the river or stream…  

b. Structures, accessory structures, roads, or parking areas shall not be developed or located within 75 feet on 
both sides of year-round streams, as determined from the high water mark of the stream. 

This section of code was first implemented in 2005 through the adoption of Ordinance 2005-19 (see Exhibit F). As mentioned 
above, this lot of record dates as far back as at least 1966, predating the stream setback requirements. 

The granting of a 53-foot variance would allow the applicant to build a structures to within 22 feet of the stream’s high water 
mark. 

Summary of Board of Adjustment Considerations 

LUC §102-3 states that one of the duties and powers of the Board of Adjustment is to hear and decide variances from the 
requirements of the Weber County Land Use Code. In order for a variance to be granted it must be shown that all of the 
following criteria have been met: 
 

a. Literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the applicant that is not necessary 
to carry out the general purpose of the Land Use Code.   
1. In determining whether or not literal enforcement of the land use code would cause unreasonable hardship, the 

appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship unless the alleged hardship is located on or associated 
with the property for which the variance is sought, and comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not 
from conditions that are general to the neighborhood.  

2. In determining whether or not literal enforcement of the land use code would cause unreasonable hardship, the 
appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship if the hardship is self-imposed or economic. 

b. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to other properties in the same 
zone. 
1. In determining whether or not there are special circumstances attached to the property, the appeal authority 

may find that special circumstances exist only if the special circumstances relate to the hardship complained of, 
and deprive the property of privileges granted to other properties in the same zone. 

c. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other property in the 
same zone. 

d. The variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the public interest. 
e. The spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice done. 

 

Staff Analysis 

Listed below is staff’s analysis: 
 

a. Literal enforcement of the 75-foot stream setback would limit the placement of a single-family detached home and 
detached garage on the lot. 

b. The special circumstance that exists on the property is the location of the stream and its required 75-foot setback 
from high water marks. As mentioned above, this setback requirement was adopted several decades following the 
creation of this lot of record. As such, the lot was not designed to accommodate additional setbacks to the stream. 
The stream’s 75-foot setbacks from high water mark, coupled with the required structural setbacks of the AV-3 zone, 
significantly reduces the lot’s developable area (see Exhibit D). Thereby limiting the placement of new structures as 
compared to the placement of homes on other residential lots in the area. 

c. Granting the variance would allow the owner of the parcel to build a single-family home and detached garage in a 
location on the lot that would be similar to adjacent residences and other single-family lots found in the AV-3 zone.   

d. The General Plan indicates that this area should be developed as is planned and zoned; thereby the variance and 
future residential development is not contrary to any public interest. 
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e. This variance request is not an attempt to avoid or circumvent the requirements of the County Land Use Code. The 
applicant has gone through the proper channels in applying for a variance. 

Conformance to the General Plan 

Single-family dwellings are allowed as a permitted use in the AV-3 zone. If the requested variance is granted, it will not have 
a negative impact on the goals and policies of the Ogden Valley General Plan. 
 

Exhibits 

A. 2021 County Recorder’s Plat  
B. Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands - Stream Corridor Map 
C. Variance Application & Narrative 
D. Site Plan Showing Setbacks 
E. Notice of Buildable Parcel 
F. Excerpts of the 2005 Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands Ordinance 

Area Map 
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Exhibit A: 2021 Recorder’s Plat 
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Exhibit B: Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands – Stream Corridor Map 
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Exhibit C: Variance Application & Narrative 

 



Page 7 of 22 
 

 



Page 8 of 22 
 

 



Page 9 of 22 
 

 



Page 10 of 22 
 

 

Exhibit D: Site Plan Showing Proposed Setbacks 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Observed High Water Mark 

Proposed Structures 
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Exhibit E: Notice of Buildable Parcel 
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Exhibit F: Excerpts of the 2005 Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands Ordinance 

 



Page 19 of 22 
 

 



Page 20 of 22 
 

 



Page 21 of 22 
 

 



Page 22 of 22 
 

 

 


	Board_of_Adjustment_Agenda 4-28
	2021-BOA_Nov 4 minutes draft
	2022 BOA 4-28-2022 PACKET
	Board_of_Adjustment_Agenda 4-28
	BOA2021-09 - Staff Report_FINAL


